

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova - Republic of Kosovo

ZYRA E RREGULLATORIT PËR ENERGJI REGULATORNI URED ZA ENERGIJU ENERGY REGULATORY OFFICE



Pristina, 05 July 2023 ERO CODE: V_1745_2023

Board of the Office of the Energy Regulator,

Based on:

- Provisions of Article 9 paragraph 1 subsection 1.7, Article 15, Article 25, Article 26 of the Law on the Energy Regulator (Law No. 05/L-084);
- Provisions of Article 9 of the Network Code Planning Code; AND
- The request of the Transmission and Market System Operator (KOSTT JSC) no. 2593 dated 27.12.2022 for review and approval of the document: Generation Adequacy Plan 2023-2032,

in the session held on July 5, 2023, issued this:

DECISION

I. CONSENT IS GRANTED - for the publication of the Generation Adequacy Plan 2023-2032.

Justification

The Office of the Energy Regulator (hereafter ERO) on 27.12.2022 has received from the Operator of the Transmission and Market System (hereafter: KOSTT JSC), the Generation Adequacy Plan 2023-2032 for granting of consent for publication.

Based on the legislation in force, respectively based on the obligations derived from the Transmission Network Code - Planning Code Article 9, the Transmission System Operator prepares the Generation Adequacy Plan document every two (2) years, which must also be in compliance with the technical requirements described in the ENTSO-E Operation Manual.

ERO has analysed the version of the draft/Generation Adequacy Plan 2023-2032 and has concluded that it is not harmonized with the strategic documents according to legal requirements, and has asked KOSTT to adapt the 2023 Generation Adequacy Plan document according to the Strategy of Energy.

After the approval of the Energy Strategy 2022-2031 by the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, KOSTT has harmonized the document Generation Adequacy Plan 2023-2032 with the Long-term Balance of Electricity 2023-2032 and with the Energy Strategy and has sent the same to ERO for approval.

The Board of ERO, after consideration based on the legal provisions mentioned in the introduction of this decision, has decided to grant consent for publication as in the provision of this decision.





Board of ERO

Ymer Fejzullahu, chairperson

Lutfije Dervishi, member

Gani Buçaj, member

Consent submitted to:

- Licensees KOSTT JSC
- Archive of the Energy Regulator Office